

No. 21-84

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN EDUCATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR VICTIM RIGHTS LAW
CENTER, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES,
LEGAL VOICE, CHICAGO ALLIANCE AGAINST
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION, JANE DOE,
AN INDIVIDUAL BY AND THROUGH HER
MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND MELISSA
WHITE, ANNE DOE, SOBIA DOE, SUSAN DOE,
JILL DOE, LISA DOE, AND NANCY DOE**

NATALIE A. FLEMING NOLEN
LOGAN WREN*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037

JAMES R. SIGEL
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-6948
JSigel@mofoc.com

LENA H. HUGHES
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Respondents Victim Rights Law Center, Equal
Rights Advocates, Legal Voice, Chicago Alliance Against
Sexual Exploitation, Jane Doe, an individual by and through
her mother and next friend Melissa White, Anne Doe,
Sobia Doe, Susan Doe, Jill Doe, Lisa Doe, and Nancy Doe*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

NOVEMBER 1, 2021

EMILY MARTIN
NEENA CHAUDRY
SUNU CHANDY
SHIWALI G. PATEL
ELIZABETH TANG
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

DIANE L. ROSENFELD
Attorney at Law
6 Everett Street, Suite 3025
Cambridge, MA 02138

Counsel for Respondents Victim Rights Law Center, Equal Rights Advocates, Legal Voice, Chicago Alliance Against Sexual Exploitation, Jane Doe, an individual by and through her mother and next friend Melissa White, Anne Doe, Sobia Doe, Susan Doe, Jill Doe, Lisa Doe, and Nancy Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	6
1. Petitioners move to intervene as defendants	8
2. Petitioners' other intervention motions	9
3. The First Circuit affirms the district court's denial of intervention	10
4. The district court's judgment on the merits.....	11
5. The judgment is appealed	12
6. Further administrative developments.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EFFECTIVELY MOOT.....	16
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. All Courts of Appeals Apply The Same Legal Standards In Assessing Adequate Representation	20
1. The First, Second, Fourth, Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, and Federal Circuits	23
2. The Third and Ninth Circuits	26
3. The D.C., Sixth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits.....	26
B. Petitioners’ Intervention Dispute Is Factbound	28
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>B. Fernandez & Hnos, Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Badillo v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 20-1682, 2021 WL 4507770 (Oct. 4, 2021)	20, 30
<i>Barnes v. Security Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , 953 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Brennan v. NYC Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22, 25
<i>Bumgarner v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 417 F.2d 1305 (10th Cir. 1969).....	32
<i>Burke v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 833 F. App’x 288 (11th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	2
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President of the United States of America</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Conservation L. Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Pracs.</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	17, 30
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3
<i>Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	18
<i>Dimond v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Huebsch</i> , 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Entergy Gulf States La., LLC v. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	23, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist., 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993)</i>	22, 23
<i>FTC v. Johnson, 800 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015)</i>	32
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)</i>	22
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274 (1998)</i>	3
<i>Gumm v. Jacobs, 812 F. App'x 944 (11th Cir. 2020)</i>	32
<i>In re Sierra Club, 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)</i>	22
<i>JLS, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va., 321 F. App'x 286 (4th Cir. 2009)</i>	25
<i>Jones v. Prince George's Cnty., 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003)</i>	32
<i>Jordan v. Mich. Conference of Teamsters Welfare Fund, 207 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000)</i>	32
<i>Kane Cnty. v. United States, No. 20-82, 141 S. Ct. 1283 (Jan. 25, 2021)</i>	20, 30
<i>Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram, 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007)</i>	22
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. N. Little Rock Sch. Dist., 378 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2004)</i>	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lung Ass’n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Maine v. Director, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 262 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2001)	23, 31
<i>Mass. Food Ass’n v. Mass. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n</i> , 197 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Mich. C.R. Initiative Comm. v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 555 U.S. 937 (2008)	30
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	32
<i>Mo.-Kan. Pipe Line Co. v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 502 (1941)	29
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Berger</i> , 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 20-cv-4260, 2020 WL 3962110 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2020)	9
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 26, 32
<i>Public Service Company of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	29, 30
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15, 17, 22, 23, 33
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 807 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2015)	22, 32
<i>Taggart v. Weinacker’s, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 223 (1970)	19
<i>Thurgood Marshall Legal Soc’y v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	30
<i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Barnstable</i> , 969 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	20, 21, 33
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 787 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 278 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Mich.</i> , 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Virgin Islands</i> , 748 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2014)	23, 26, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 902 F.2d 213 (2d Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Victim Rights L. Ctr. v. Cardona</i> , No. 20-11104, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140982 (D. Mass. July 28, 2021)	7, 11, 12
<i>Victim Rights L. Ctr. v. Rosenfelt</i> , 988 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Wade v. Goldschmidt</i> , 673 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Wash. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Wolfsen Land & Cattle Co. v. Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns</i> , 695 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	22, 23, 24, 25, 27
 STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1681	2
20 U.S.C. § 1682	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
34 C.F.R. § 106	4
34 C.F.R. § 106.6(h).....	6
34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a).....	5, 6
34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a).....	5, 6
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b).....	5, 6, 12, 14, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	8, 20, 24, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Exec. Order No. 14,021 (Mar. 8, 2021), 86 Fed. Reg. 13,803 (Mar. 8, 2021).....	13
6 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice—Civil</i> § 24.03 (2021)	17
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Educ. Programs and Activities Receiving or Benefiting from Fed. Fin. Assistance</i> , 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975).....	3
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 61,462 (Nov. 29, 2018) ... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14,	16, 17, 19, 20, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) (codified at 34 C.F.R. § 106)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997).....	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Apr. 4, 2011)	4
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Letter to Students, Educators, and other Stakeholders re Executive Order 1402</i> (Apr. 6, 2021)	13, 14
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Letter to Students, Educators, and Other Stakeholders re Victim Rights L. Ctr. et al. v. Cardona</i> (Aug. 24, 2021).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence</i> (Apr. 29, 2014).....	4
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Questions and Answers on the Title IX Regulations on Sexual Harassment</i> (July 20, 2021).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> (Jan. 19, 2001)	4
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 7C <i>Federal Practice & Procedure, Civil</i> § 1909 (3d ed. 1998)	22
